#### 503311156 05/18/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3357774

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AVALON INNOVATION AB	03/25/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAFERANGE AB
Street Address:	ANNAVÄGEN 8
City:	ÖSTERSKÄR
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-184 51

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8279414

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (860)632-8269

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8606327200

Email: **ENGEL@MKGIP.COM** 

**Correspondent Name:** MKG, LLC

Address Line 1: 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 206

Address Line 4: MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 06457

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1153-0001WOUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN H. MUTCHLER
SIGNATURE:	/John H. Mutchler/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2015

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=1153-0001WOUS Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=1153-0001WOUS Executed Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035660 FRAME: 0324

503311156

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement is by and between Avalon Innovation AB, a Swedish corporation, having a place of business at Pirgatan 13, SE-374 35 Karlshamn, Sweden (hereinafter collectively "Assignor"), and Saferange AB, a Swedish corporation, having a place of business at Annavägen 8, SE-184 51 Österskär, Sweden (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 8,279,414, issued October 2, 2012, entitled, MONITORING DEVICE;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights in and to said patent;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, and by these presents hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to said patent and under said invention(s), including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. Assignor further sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, and by these presents hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the right to sue third parties for and recover damages from past and future infringement of said patent.

PATENT PATENT REEL: 035660 FRAME: 032

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents to record this Assignment Agreement, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s), to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Assignor hereby covenant and agree that Assignor will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to it relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by the Assignor and Assignee on the day and year written below.

ASSIGNOR:	
Avalon Innovation	AR

By: UNUOL
Name: EVA JONASSON
Title: Occader & CEO

Witnessed before me this <u>25</u> day of M2/ci/, 2015.

By: <u>UMMA GTANNI</u> Name: <u>MARIA SVÅRD</u> ASSIGNEE: Saferange AB

Name: HANS UNDIN Title: DIRECTOR Y CFO

Witnessed before me this <u>0</u> day of APさい 2015